

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED  QUESTION NO. 2007

TO BE ANSWERED ON 28.07.2016

Generation of Electricity


2007. PROF. CHINTAMANI MALVIYA:

   SHRI K.N. RAMACHANDRAN:


Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state:

 (a) the quantum of electricity generated, using wind and solar sources in the country at present;

 (b) the details of the Union Government's schemes/projects to promote generation of wind and solar energy in the country and the achievements made during the last two years, State/UTwise;

 (c) the number of projects under construction in these two fields, State-wise;

 (d) the estimate of electricity generated through solar energy which was purchased by companies for captive consumption; and

 (e) the electricity to be generated by wind and solar stations during this year?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR POWER, COAL , NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY & MINES (SHRI

PIYUSH GOYAL)


(a): As per information received from the Central Electricity Authority (CEA), the quantum of electricity generated during 2015-16 through Wind and Solar sources was 33029.39 MU and 7447.92 MU respectively.

(b): The details of Schemes to promote generation of energy from Solar and Wind are as follows:

(i) Scheme for Development of Solar Parks and Ultra Mega Solar Power Projects.

(ii) Scheme for Development of Solar PV Power Plants on Canal Banks/ Canal Tops.

(iii) Scheme for setting up 300 MW of Grid connected Solar PV Power Projects by Defence Establishments under Ministry of Defense and Para Military Forces with Viability Gap Funding (VGF) under Batch-IV of Phase-II/III of JNNSM. (Jawharlal Nehru National Solar Mission)

(iv) Scheme of setting up 1000 MW of Grid- Connected Solar PV Power Projects by CPSUs with VGF under Batch-V of Phase-II of JNNSM.

(v) Scheme for Setting up of 15000 MW of Grid connected Solar PV Power Projects under Batch II of Phase II of National Solar Mission (by NTPC/NVVN).

(vi) Setting up of 2000 MW Grid connected solar power with VGF through Solar Energy Corporation of India (SECI).

(vii) Generation based incentive scheme for promotion of wind power.

During last two years i.e. 2014-15 and 2015-16, a total capacity of 5735 MW and 4131 MW have been installed for wind and solar energy respectively. State / UT wise details of the installed capacity under wind and Solar Power is given in the Annexure.

(c ): Tenders of 20766 MW Solar Power projects have been issued. The details are given below :

PPA signed                            :  8482 MW

Lol issued                               : 3392 MW

Financial Bid opened              : 1930 MW

Tenders Floated ( in process)   : 6962 MW

The wind power projects are mainly developed by private sector under various modes including PPA, REC, captive use, third party sale etc. No Union Government project is under construction in wind energy sector.

(d): A total of 315 MW have been installed under Solar Roof top Scheme. Power generated from these projects is being used for both domestic and captive use.

(e): A capacity addition target of 4000 MW and 12000 MW has been proposed for generation of electricity by wind and solar respectively during 2016-17.
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Annexure


Statement referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2007 for 28/07/2016 regarding ‘Generation of Electricity’

Statewise details of Wind and Solar Power installed during last two Years i.e. 2014-15 and 2015-16

(Installed Capacity in MW)

Sr.

No.
State/UT


Solar Power
Wind Power

2014-15 2015-16  2014-15 2015-16

1 Andhra Pradesh 126.77 435.114 285.20 400.10

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0.240 0 0

3 Bihar 0 5.100 0 0

4 Chhattisgarh 0.5 85.980 0 0

5 Gujarat 83.65 119.123 190.73 392.40

6 Haryana 2.5 2.587 0 0

7 Jharkhand 0 0.186 0 0

8 Karnataka 46.22 68.242 320.10 230.90

9 Kerala 0 13.020 0 8.40

10 Madhya Pradesh 205 217.790 456.30 1261.40

11 Maharashtra 82.225 25.006 350.45 207.85

12 Odisha 2.26 35.160 0 0

13 Punjab 168.75 219.793 0 0

14 Rajasthan 228.85 327.832 523.50 685.50

15 Tamil Nadu 54.12 919.240 185.50 158.80

16 Telangana 61.25 360.795 0 77.70

17 Tripura 5 0 0 0

18 Uttar Pradesh 41.16 72.235 0 0

19 Uttarakhand 0 36.145 0 0

20 West Bengal 0 0.562 0 0

21
Andaman &

Nicobar 0
0

0 0

22 Delhi 0.315 8.815 0 0

23 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0

24 Puducherry 0 0 0 0

25 Chandigarh 2.5 2.306 0 0

26 Daman & Diu 0 4 0 0

27 J&K 0 1 0 0

28 Himachal Pradesh 0 0.201 0 0

29 Mizoram 0 0.100 0 0

30

Others(PSU/channel

partner )under

Rooftop 0 58.311 0 0

TOTAL 1112.07 3018.883 2311.78 3423.05

